August 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.  Pursuant to a new agreement with that particular customer, billing procedures were modified
effective August 1, 2022. As a result, these transactions were not captured in the Company’s standard invoicing and revenue recognition
procedures.  Based on our identification of the issue, the specific billing issue has been resolved and the financial statements and footnotes
for the year ended December 31, 2022 properly reflect this revenue. The Company properly recognized the cost of goods sold related to
these transactions in the period in which they were incurred.

The Company has assessed the materiality of this revision and concluded that no restatement of its previous financial disclosures on its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, as filed with the SEC on November 14,
2022, is required.  Supplemental financial information showing a summary of the revisions to the Company’s financial information as of
and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 is shown in the tables below.

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheets (a)

September 30, 2022
As Reported Revisions As Revised

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,010,796 $ — $ 7,010,796

Accounts receivable, net  21,388,531  394,359  21,782,890
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  696,486  —  696,486
Total current assets  29,095,813  394,359  29,490,172

Other long-term assets 24,704,688  —  24,704,688
Total assets $ 53,800,501 $ 394,359 $ 54,194,860

Total liabilities  48,800,687  nm  48,800,687

STOCKHOLDERS’ / MEMBERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Class A common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 160,000,000 shares authorized,
3,260,364 shares issued and outstanding  3,260  —  3,260
Class B common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 20,000,000 shares authorized,
11,278,000 shares issued and outstanding  11,278  —  11,278
Additional paid-in capital  7,817,283  —  7,817,283
Accumulated deficit  (2,832,007)  394,359  (2,437,648)
Total stockholders’ / members' equity  4,999,814  394,359  5,394,173

Total liabilities and stockholders’ / members' equity $ 53,800,501 $ 394,359 $ 54,194,860

Table of Contents

94

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations(a)

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2022

As Reported   Revisions   As Revised
Revenues

Buy-side advertising $ 7,130,736 $ — $ 7,130,736
Sell-side advertising 18,854,639 394,359 19,248,998

Total revenues 25,985,375 394,359 26,379,734

Total cost of revenues 18,524,631 — 18,524,631
Gross profit 7,460,744 394,359 7,855,103
Total operating expenses 5,615,920 — 5,615,920
Income from operations 1,844,824 394,359 2,239,183
Total other expense (905,605) — (905,605)
Income before taxes 939,219 394,359 1,333,578
Tax expense 128,436 nm 128,436
Net income $ 810,783 $ 394,359 $ 1,205,142

Net income per common share / unit:
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ 0.09
Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.03 $ 0.08

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock / units outstanding:
Basic 14,178,000 14,178,000 14,178,000
Diluted 14,624,693 14,624,693 14,624,693

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2022

As Reported   Revisions   As Revised
Revenues

Buy-side advertising $ 22,283,044 $ — $ 22,283,044
Sell-side advertising 36,333,976 394,359 36,728,335

Total revenues 58,617,020 394,359 59,011,379

Total cost of revenues 38,039,657 — 38,039,657
Gross profit 20,577,363 394,359 20,971,722
Total operating expenses 15,083,521 — 15,083,521
Income from operations 5,493,842 394,359 5,888,201
Total other expense (2,525,207) — (2,525,207)
Income before taxes 2,968,635 394,359 3,362,994
Tax expense 215,112 nm 215,112
Net income $ 2,753,523 $ 394,359 $ 3,147,882

Net income per common share / unit:
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.03 $ 0.27
Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.03 $ 0.26

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock / units outstanding:
Basic 11,838,030 11,838,030 11,838,030
Diluted 11,985,090 11,985,090 11,985,090

Revised Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows(a)

For the Nine Months Ended
   September 30, 2022
   As Reported   Revisions   As Revised

Cash Flows Provided By Operating Activities:
Net income  $ 2,753,523 $ 394,359 $ 3,147,882
Accounts receivable   (13,520,067) (394,359) (13,914,426)
Income taxes payable 94,440 nm 94,440

Net cash provided by operating activities   3,399,801 — 3,399,801
(a) The federal and state income tax expense associated with this revision under the Company’s Up-C structure is immaterial and

indicated by “nm” in the tables above.

Table of Contents

95

The impact on the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’/Members’ Equity (Deficit) would increase the net income and
total stockholders’ equity by $394,359 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022.  Net income, as revised, is $1,205,142 and
$3,147,882 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively.  Total stockholders’ equity as of September 30, 2022, as